BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP
AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Compile the application package in the following manner:
a. one file in non-fillable PDF of the application form plus supplemental information, excluding any
previous environmental reports and work plans, if applicable
b. if the application requires submittal of previous environmental reports to support the addition of
new property, an affordable housing agreement to support the determination for tangible
property credits in New York City, or other large files, please include each as a separate PDF.
2. Compress all files (PDFs) into one zipped/compressed folder
3. Submit the application to the Site Control Section either via email or ground mail, as described below.
Please select only ONE submittal method — do NOT submit both email and ground mail.
a. VIA EMAIL:
¢ Upload the compressed folder to the NYSDEC File Transfer Service
(http://fts.dec.state.ny.us/fts) or another file-sharing service.
o Copy the download link into the body of an email with any other pertinent information or
cover letter attached to the email.
e Subject line of the email: “Amendment Application NEW - *Site Name* - *Site Code*”
¢ Email your submission to DERSiteControl@dec.ny.gov — do NOT copy Site Control staff.
b. VIA GROUND MAIL:
o Save the application file(s) and cover letter to an external storage device (e.g., thumb drive,
flash drive). Do NOT include paper copies of the application or attachments.
o Mail the external storage device to the following address:
Chief, Site Control Section
Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway, 11" Floor
Albany, NY 12233-7020

SITE NAME: 99 Granite Redevelopment

SITE CODE: C224269




Site Code: €224269

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD
CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on completing this application.

Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a major
amendment. If the amendment seeks to add or subtract more than an insignificant acreage of property to the
BCA, applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.

PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification(s) requested:

Amendment to modify the existing BCA (check one or more boxes below):

Add applicant(s)

Substitute applicant(s)

Remove applicant(s)

Change in name of applicant(s)

Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site:

a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? Yes O No O

b. Change in ownership Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)

c. Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been submitted prior
to a transfer of ownership. If this has not yet been submitted, include the form with this
application. Is this form attached? Yes O No O Submitted on:

Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA

Amendment to expand or reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond Counties ONLY: amendment to request

determination that the site is eligible for tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit.

V| | Other (explain in detail below)

2. REQUIRED: Please provide a brief narrative describing the specific requests included in this amendment:
The purpose of this Brownfied Cleanup Agreement Amendment is to reflect a lot merger for the Site.
Tax Block 3457 lots 49 & 50 merged into Lot 49.

May 2023



Site Code: €224269

SECTION I: CURRENT AGREEMENT INFORMATION
This section must be completed in full. Attach additional pages as necessary.

BCP SITE NAME: 99 Granite Redevelopment BCP SITE CODE: C224269

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Medford Ber LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224269-02-18 | DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 04/25/2018

SECTION IIl: NEW REQUESTOR INFORMATION
Complete this section only if adding new requestor(s) or the name of an existing requestor has changed.

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR’S CONSULTANT: CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR'’S ATTORNEY: CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

1. Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State?

2. If the requestor is a corporation, LLC, LLP, or other entity requiring authorization from the
NYS Department of State (NYSDOS) to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name
must appear exactly as given above in the NYSDOS Corporation & Business Entity
Database. A print-out of entity information from the NYSDOS database must be
submitted with this application. Is this print-out attached?

3. Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this application and amendment has
the authority to bind the requestor. This would be documentation showing the authority to
bind the requestor in the form of corporate organizational papers, a Corporate Resolution
or an Operating Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached?

4. If the requestor is an LLC, the names of the members/owners must be provided. Is | N/A
this information attached?

O] O] O O<
O] O] O 0=

5. Describe the new requestor’s relationship to all existing applicants:

May 2023



Site Code: C224269

SECTION Illl: CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION
Complete this section only if a transfer of ownership has taken place. Attach additional pages if necessary.

Owner listed below is:

Existing Applicant

New Applicant

Non-Applicant

OWNER’S NAME: CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

OPERATOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION
Complete this section only if adding new requestor(s). Attach additional pages if necessary.

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide additional information as an attachment.
Please refer to ECL § 27-1407 for details.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site?

2. Is the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or
remediation relating to contamination at the site?

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for the site?
Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with
the Spill Fund Administrator.

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in
violation of (i) any provision of the subject law; (ii) any order or determination; (iii) any
regulation implementing ECL Article 27 Title 14; or (iv) any similar statute or regulation of
the state or federal government? If so, provide additional information as an attachment.

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information
relative to the application, such as site name, address, DEC site number, reason for denial,
and any other relevant information.

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or
intentionally tortious act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting or
contaminants?

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense (i) involving the handling, storing,
treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants; or (ii) that involves a violent felony,
fraud, bribery, perjury, theft, or offense against public administration (as that term is used in
Article 195 of the Penal Law) under federal law or the laws of any state?

Department?

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter
within the jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or
made a false statement in connection with any document or application submitted to the

O] O] O] O] O]0 OO0k
O] O] O] O] OO0 |0O|0E

May 2023

w



Site Code: C224269

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION (continued) Y

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that
committed an act or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial

of a BCP application?

O

10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC’s oversight
terminated by DEC or by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or

order?

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration?

O
OO
QO

12. THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL § 27-1405(1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of
the site at the time of the disposal of contamination
or (2) is otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including
a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of a hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
they have exercised appropriate care with respect to
the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: (i) stop any continuing discharge;
(ii) prevent any threatened future release; (iii) prevent
or limit human, environmental or natural resource
exposure to any previously released hazardous
waste.

If a requestor’s liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the
site, they must submit a statement describing why

specific as to the appropriate care taken.

13. If the requestor is a volunteer, is a statement describing why the requestor should be

considered a volunteer attached?

they should be considered a volunteer — be
OO

®

14. Requestor’s relationship to the property (check all that apply):

Prior Owner Current Owner

Potential/Future Purchaser

Other:

15. If the requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to
complete the remediation must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will
have access to the property before being added to the BCA and throughout the BCP
project, including the ability to place an easement on the site. Is this proof attached?

NA|Y | N

O

May 2023




Site Code: €224269

SECTION V: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND REQUESTED CHANGES
Complete this section only if property is being added to or removed from the site, a lot merger or other
change to site SBL(s) has occurred, or if modifying the site address for any reason.

1. Property information on current agreement (as modified by any previous amendments, if applicable):

ADDRESS:99-101 Granite Street

CITY/TOWN Brooklyn, NY

ZIP CODE:11207

CURRENT PROPERTY INFORMATION

TOTAL ACREAGE OF CU

RRENT SITE: .225

PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION | BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
99-101 Granite Street, Brooklyn, NY 11207 3 3457 49 0.180
97 Granite Street, Brooklyn, NY 11207 3 3457 50 0.0458

2. Requested change (check appropriate boxes below):

a. Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion — see instructions)

attachments are listed in the application instructions. Is the required documentation
attached?

PARCELS ADDED:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE ADDED:
b. Reduction of property
PARCELS REMOVED:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE REMOVED:
¢/| c. Change to SBL (e.g., lot merge, subdivision, address change)
NEW PROPERTY INFORMATION:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
99-101 Granite Street Brooklyn, NY 11207 3 3457 49 225
3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE: 225
For all changes requested in this section, documentation must be provided. Required Y | N

May 2023




Site Code: C224269

APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT SUPPLEMENT

QUESTIONS FOR SITE SEEKING TANGIBLE PROPERTY CREDITS IN NEW YORK CITY ONLY

Complete this section only if the site is located within the five counties comprising New York City and the

requestor is seeking a determination of eligibility for tangible property credits. Provide supporting
documentation as required. Refer to the application instructions for additional information.

1. Is the site located in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond County?

2. s the requestor seeking a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property
credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit?

3. lIs at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law
21(6)? Please see DEC’s website for more information.

4. s the property upside down as defined below?

From ECL 27-1405(31):

“Upside down” shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the
investigation and remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property
equals or exceeds seventy-five percent of its independent appraised value, as of the date
of submission of the application for participation in the brownfield cleanup program,
developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not contaminated.

0|0 O O
0|0 |0 Oz

5. Is the project and affordable housing project as defined below?

From 6 NYCRR 375-3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article
twenty-seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law
only, a project that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must
include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to
a federal, state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing
program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or legally binding
restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential rental units in the
affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ household’s
annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to
a federal, state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing
program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or legally binding
restriction, which sets affordable units aside for homeowners at a defined
maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area
median income for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if
located outside a metropolitan statistical area, as determined by the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development, or its successor, for a
family of four, as adjusted for family size.

May 2023




Site Code: C224269

APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT FOR NYC SITES (continued) Y

6. Is the project a planned renewable energy facility site as defined below? O

From ECL 27-1405(33) as of April 9, 2022:

“Renewable energy facility site" shall mean real property (a) this is used for a renewable
energy system, as defined in section sixty-six-p of the public service law; or (b) any co-
located system storing energy generated from such a renewable energy system prior to
delivering it to the bulk transmission, sub-transmission, or distribution system.

From Public Service Law Article 4 Section 66-p as of April 23, 2021:

(b) "renewable energy systems" means systems that generate electricity or thermal
energy through use of the following technologies: solar thermal, photovoltaics, on land
and offshore wind, hydroelectric, geothermal electric, geothermal ground source heat,
tidal energy, wave energy, ocean thermal, and fuel cells which do not utilize a fossil fuel
resource in the process of generating electricity.

7. Is the site located within a disadvantaged community, within a designated Brownfield O
Opportunity Area, and meets the conformance determinations pursuant to subdivision ten
of section nine-hundred-seventy-r of the general municipal law?

From ECL 75-0111 as of April 9, 2022:

(5) "Disadvantaged communities" means communities that bear the burdens of negative
public health effects, environmental pollution, impacts of climate change, and possess
certain socioeconomic criteria, or comprise high-concentrations of low- and moderate-
income households, as identified pursuant to section 75-0111 of this article.

May 2023



Site Code: C224269

PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

EXISTING AGREEMENT INFORMATION

BCP SITE NAME: 99 Granite Redevelopment BCP SITE CODE: C224269

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Medford Ber LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: (C224269-02-18 | DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 04/25/2018

Declaration of Amendment:

By the requestor(s) and/or applicant(s) signature(s) below, and subsequent signature by the
Department, the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby
approved. This Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable
guidance, regulations and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the
Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any
rights held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any
party from obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: NEW REQUESTOR

Complete the appropriate section (individual or entity) below only if this Amendment adds a new requestor.
Attach additional pages as needed.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that the information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best
of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title) of (entity); that | am
authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

May 2023



Site Code: C224269

entity) below. Attach additional pages as needed.

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S)
An authorized representative of each applicant must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or

(Individual)

Date: Signature:

| hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am 2uthorized signatory 4iyey of Medford Ber LLC

(entity) which is a party to the

upon signature by the Department.

Date: 11/03/2023 Signature:

Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. David Levine's
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective

signature

S Digitally signed by David levine
Date: 2023.11.03 09:26:24 -04'00"

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

] PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

] VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 04/25/2018

Signature by the Department:

DATED:

May 2023

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:

Andrew O. Guglielmi, Director
Division of Environmental Remediation




INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING AN APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP
AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

This form must be used to add or remove a party, reflect a change in property ownership to all or part of the
site, modify a property description, or reduce/expand property boundaries for an existing BCP Agreement.

NOTE: DEC requires a standard full BCP application to request major changes to the description of the
property set forth in the BCA (e.g., adding a significant amount of new property, or adding property that could
affect an eligibility determination due to contamination levels or intended land use). The application must be
submitted to DEC in the same manner as the original application to participate.

COVER PAGE
Please select all options that apply. Provide a brief narrative of the nature of the amendment requested.

SECTION I: CURRENT AGREEMENT INFORMATION

This section must be completed in its entirety. The information entered here will auto-populate throughout the
application and amendment.

Provide the site name, site code and name(s) of current requestor(s) exactly as this information appears on
the existing agreement. This should reflect any changes made by previous amendments to the site name or
parties on the BCA. Provide the agreement index number and the date of the initial BCA.

SECTION II: NEW REQUESTOR INFORMATION

This section is to be completed only if a new requestor is being added to the BCA, or if the name of the existing
requestor has changed with the NYSDOS.

Requestor Name

Provide the name of the person(s)/entity requesting participation in the BCP. (If more than one, attach
additional sheets with requested information.) The requestor is the person or entity seeking DEC review and
approval of the remedial program.

If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS Department
of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given above, in the NYS
Department of State's Corporation & Business Entity Database.

Requestor, Consultant and Attorney Contact Information

Provide the contact name, mailing address, telephone number and e-mail address for each of the following
contacts:

Requestor’s Representative: This is the person to whom all correspondence, notices, etc., will be sent, and
who will be listed as the contact person in the BCA. Invoices will be sent to the representative unless
another contact name and address is provided with the application.

Requestor’s Consultant. Include the name of the consulting firm and the contact person.
Requestor’s Attorney: Include the name of the law firm and the contact person.

Required Attachments for Section Il:

1. NYSDOS Information: A print-out of entity information from the NYSDOS database to document that
the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS. The requestor’s name must appear throughout the
application exactly as it does in the database.

2. LLC Organization: If the requestor is an LLC, provide a list of the names of the members/owners of
the LLC.

3. Authority to Bind: Proof must be included that shows that the party signing this application and
amendment is authorized to do so on behalf of the requestor. This documentation may be in the form
of corporate organizational papers, a Corporate Resolution or Operating Agreement or Resolution.

May 2023



SECTION lll: CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION

Complete this section only if a transfer of ownership has taken place for all or part of the site property.
Attach additional pages for each new owner if applicable.

Provide the relationship of the owner to the site by selecting one of the check-box options.

Owner Name, Address, etc.

Provide information for the new owner of the property. List all new parties holding an interest in the property.
Attach separate pages as needed.

Operator Name, Address, etc.
Provide information for the new operator, if applicable.

NOTE: Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been submitted prior to a
transfer of ownership. If this form was not previously submitted, it must be included with this application. See
http://www.dec.ny.qov/chemical/76250.html for additional information.

Required Attachments for Section Ill:
1. Copy of deed as proof of ownership.
2. Ownership/Nominee Agreement, if applicable.
3. Change of Use form, if not previously submitted to the Department.

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION
For additional information regarding requestor eligibility, please refer to ECL §27-1407.

Provide a response to each question listed. If any question is answered in the affirmative, provide an
attachment with detailed relevant information. It is permissible to reference specific sections of existing
property reports; however, such information must be summarized in an attachment. For properties with
multiple addresses or tax parcels, please include this information for each address or tax parcel.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site,
submit a statement describing why you should be considered a volunteer — be specific as to the appropriate
care taken.

If the requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation must
be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the BCA
and throughout the BCP project, including the ability to place an easement on the site. A purchase contract
does not suffice as proof of access.

Required Attachments for Section IV:
1. Detailed information regarding any questions answered in the affirmation, if applicable.
2. Statement describing why the requestor should be considered a volunteer, if applicable.
3. Site access agreement, as described above, if applicable.

May 2023



SECTION V: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND REQUESTED CHANGES

NOTE: DEC requires a standard full BCP application to request major changes to the description of the
property set forth in the BCA (e.g., adding a significant amount of new property, or adding property that could
affect an eligibility determination due to contamination levels or intended land use). The application must be
submitted to DEC in the same manner as the original application to participate.

Property Information on Existing Agreement

Provide the site address and tax parcel information exactly as it appears on the current agreement
(including as it has been modified in previous amendments).

Addition of Property

Provide the tax parcel information and acreage for each parcel to be added. Provide the total acreage to be
added below the far-right column.

Reduction of Property

Provide the tax parcel information and acreage for each parcel to be removed. Provide the total acreage to
be removed below the far-right column.

Change to address, SBL or metes and bounds description
Provide the new address and tax parcel information.

Total Revised Site Acreage

Provide the new total site acreage after addition or removal of property. If no change to site boundary, this
should match the acreage provided above, under Property Information on Existing Agreement.

All requested changes to this section should be accompanied by a revised survey or other acceptable map
depicting the proposed new site boundary. Additionally, provide a county tax map with the site boundary
outlined, as well as a USGS 7.5-minute quadrangle map with the site location clearly identified.

Required Attachments for Section V:

1. For all additions and removal of property:
a. Site map clearly identifying the existing site boundary and proposed new site boundary
b. County tax map with the new site boundary clearly identified
c. USGS 7.5-minute quadrangle map with the site location clearly identified

2. For address changes, lot mergers, subdivisions and any other change to the property description:
a. County tax map with the site boundary and all SBL information clearly identified
b. USGS 7.5-minute quadrangle map with the site location clearly identified

c. Approved application for lot merger or apportionment, or the equivalent thereof, as proof from the
municipality of the SBL change(s)

May 2023



SUPPLEMENT TO THE APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND
AMENDMENT — QUESTIONS FOR SITES SEEKING TANGIBLE PROPERTY CREDITS IN NEW YORK
CITY ONLY

Complete this section only if the site is located within the five counties comprising New York City and the
requestor is seeking a determination of eligibility for tangible property credits.

Provide responses to each question. If any question is answered in the affirmative, provide required
documentation as applicable.

Required Attachments for NYC Site Supplement:

1. For sites located all or partially in an En-zone: provide a map with the site boundary clearly identified
and the En-zone overlay showing that all or a portion of the site is located within an En-zone. This
map must also indicate the census tract number in which the site is located. See DEC’s website for
additional information.

2. For affordable housing projects: provide the affordable housing regulatory agreement and any
additional relevant information.

3. For renewable energy site projects: for (a) planned renewable energy facilities generating/storing less
than twenty-five (25) megawatts, provide a local land use approval; or, for (b) planned renewable
energy facilities generating/storing twenty-five (25) megawatts or greater, provide the permit issued
by the NYS Office of Renewable Energy Siting.

4. For sites located within a disadvantaged community and a conforming Brownfield Opportunity Area:
provide a map with the site boundary clearly identified and the disadvantaged community overlay
showing that the site is located within a disadvantaged community.

PART li: BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

The information in the “EXISTING AGREEMENT INFORMATION” section should auto-populate with the
information provided on page 2.

If a new requestor is applying to enter the program, provide the required information and signature at the
bottom of page 8 and the required information and signature on page 9.

If no new requestor is applying to the program but any other change has been made, provide the required
information and signature on page 9.

May 2023



g ey

APPLICATION FOR APPORTIONMENTS OR MERGERS

Department of ﬂnanct:

» lnstrdcﬁons Please complete this apphcatron and submit /h_person to: Department of Fmance, Prapeny Division - Tax Map Oﬂice 66
John Streef, znd floor New York, NY 10038. Please read the mstructrons for further detarls before completmg thls form an clearly

SECTION A: PROPERTY INFORMATION 1

3457
Borough: Brookiyn Block: Present Lot(s): 49, 50
v EDO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE - FOR OFFICE USE ONLYE
' Number of ‘ g
@& Merger (J Apportionment Lots Requested \ ' Lot Number: 9 g |
- QAir U Subterranean
“Lot(s)Usage: Xl Residential [ Commercial J Mix (Residential & Commercial)
(check one) Building Gross Building Gross Building Gross
Sq/Ft: 60,307 Sqg/Ft: Sq/fFt:
Property
~ 1. Owner’s Name (as per Deed):
: OR LAST NAME FIRST NAME
Company Name: MEDFORD BER LLC
- Property 97 & 99 GRANITE STREET BROOKLYN  NY 10027
. 2. Address:
NUMBER AND STREET cIry STATE ZiP CODE
: LAUREN CARBONARO 005713 ;
- 3. Filing Representative (i applicable):
SECTION B: CERTIFICATION
MARIN WALTER
. 1. Architect/Engineer/Applicant’s Name: e
: LAST NAME 1AST NAM
: 38 WEST 57th STREET NEW YORK NY 10018
. 2. Address:
: NUMBER AND STREET CitYy STATE 2IP CODE
' 212-463-8480 i ; i
3 Telephone Number: 4. Email AddreSS'wmarm@mannammteds‘com

The appiicant hereby certn‘res that, in mak/ng thls appllcat/on for merger/appomonment S/he is the owner, or actmg under the dlrectlon of the owner.

Slgnature of Architect/ Engineer/Applicant: Date: .03 /OS [2020

TAX MAP CHANGE WILL NOT BE MADE UNTIL PRESENTATION OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS (see reverse for the required documents)
DRAW SKETCH TO SCALE 17 == 50’, IF POSSIBLE INDICATE NORTH ARROW

100"

4781

GRANITE
STREET

., (Architect or Engineer’s seal)

Tentative Lot(s) issued: S
‘ 7W Date: / é / 20 New Lot(s): __—______ Lot(s) Affected: __L_/ﬁ__ Lot(s) Dropped: 5 0

:Customer Service Representative:
‘Please note: Map changes will not be made until presentation of all required documents is reviewed and approved by the Specialist.

Lots are tentative until final approval-is received from the Tax Map Office.

gMap Updated:
 Tax Map Specialist: Date: / /




10/23/23, 11:23 AM NYCityMap  DolTT « City-Wide GIS

c - Digital Tax Map - New York City Dept. of Finance (10/23/2023)

£

= . |
{b{ = by, 1

141-987-A{2
=
o

o

29 =

0000 oo ok

h ~ ] N
] L e 35
; f .';_E‘ﬂ &
‘g < g
- &
(] E

1318
B'LEL

@ .
L7 s

141-9854

=3
508 o 100
m
= |

£, /
..g,::_:-pyrigj/@:?oi The City™af New York ,;;i‘:' S < <
= = Borough Boundary C50 Condo Flag/Condo Nunber
Tax Block Boundary A50 Air Right Flag/Lot Number
Tax Block Number 8560 Subterranean Right Flag/Lot Number
Tax Lot Boundary R REUCFlag
k0 Tax Lot Number ----- Under Water Tax Lot Boundary
-+ Condo FKA Tax Lot Number ~ —-—-— Other Boundary
505 Tax Lot Dimension Possession Hook

+-5.5 Approximate Tax Lot Dimension Mise Miscelaneous Text
Condo Units Range Label & Small Tax Lot Dimension

Building Footprint Surface Water

maps.nyc.gov/doitt/webmap/print.ntm?z=11&p=1010249,188705&a=DTM&c=dtm&f=LOT_FACE_SMALL,CONDO_RANGE&s=I:BROOKLYN,3457,49,...



USGS

science for a changing world

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

The National Map BROOKLYN QUADRANGLE
& US Topo ANUTE S
=V p 7.5-MINUTE SERIES
74°00' 50E000m 57'30" 5 55' 73°52'30"
40°45' 85%"E 8 } I 89 | 590 591 592 1010 000 FEET 593 594 A0°45"
) X ' 4 ~ — . N \
Roosevelt °/ L a2 kb CUNY \va - ) — S ik I ®
3 Op % — A T / = \ . Ve J
’ Island Reef ~ &7 R LTS th of 2= A, H T HASE &5 A Jackson S
S e \ 45777’ ~ aw L> e I~ A /L Du/ 1 /s0 - Q/9 A=
~ Belmont L BTy : / SRS (b N / N &/8 Heights ; 3
Sslar / ~ : : - s =[] 2 IS Ty N © 2
451 1000m] Is\\l\and S ‘;‘7‘} 5 74 o DeVryxr T [ 5 2 5 L f \ Fr5palh ) \é\\.L . é* . . "”4;04 - » \G(Q,V(&* O
ens Midtown O SE oy dh Collof New York | o EIEIE[ T o ireave | ||| & NEfEALL % Woodside - oy m/ “Dox ‘/Y“’%f"
Tunnet S L - Lq \g\I/SI&d eI \ = 4 -2 ks [ QUE N\ A 00%E N ] / B TR 3y = L &OAV “11
[ Ty - B P 0 £ AL ‘ = SB 1/ RE 4 &/ =2 [ RER |3 > A e
Pennsylvania \ / 507~ ~— ¥25 0 —— Glty CUNY;LaGuargla Commu ity ) “‘,“ I (74 LVD / u\? [ | I ( ( 5 A % ;q 5;\ 4 ~— Si:) C<IJ> 210 000
N —Tu‘nnels\o\,‘\,_? TS Have A"\ <l T 2 STV | UE ARE N §g~ I 4"
) ST Ave, [ 1L 5|55 1\“ ~F . < ip, S \ < FEET
z A § = \ S / J 501 LR Tlxln S5 A5 X ~ = A - N\
R ~M‘B ich N == ¥ o S s|8/8/5/s1arsi ] |28 =S THAVE | S &
@ agich-cgl i’ =S, ! Sunnyside DI RF S SR L] T LRI 4 ’ S
Runters Pulaski o, [ ety | TISIRIEIE] [ ]S]FT T A B
Q Sh Point Bascule N a1, f sl LT ISR ) I ~ _ A
L% 2 — Bridge~ HENDE [ 51T gk Yot ; K\
124 £ == BN AR \ || [E1<P 2l - ‘
.E SV, T —h ~ NINE | NS a8 \
Sy , : S Loy, ‘ 0L AT A T E B Qetis /T
At /THEODORE /. A e, e <N A we | = &
=10 " : J WPOCLANYI sI\\ RS 1‘ ”V 574 | ot ‘ 1Y | A
DA J RO j\i}rl\}{ o o ‘ 4 S " £ A~ ez - I ITARYZ >
‘ . T N ~ (A : = ‘ 45
.E IRT . EAGLE S > { \ W' : \ § b T= NS b | 4 *10
s .1 BIRTH-PLA‘ CE, \ EMAN ST 3 \ a0 TN VN S AMUS AVE- NG, 4, Elmhurst~%’
2 1= GREEN ST 2 5% yLavay 2 7
'Y | oNSTI= S, /\ 7 (\ /—?\; a ‘\/ ‘Cem (r/ //‘)\ 7
V J\HUR > = a \ L N\NZ/ s — \ (e -
g INDIAST \Z a §/ \\ \\‘ L) 1,\ n- /> \ N\ . —
\ VA ST =1 E3 “\\ \ N \ # \ ‘> PR Y ~& 7
JA T zi D \ !\ A /o Y Vlal\
\ S TKENT ST Z P Tz \ O\ /‘ 7 P 0!8
C Ul\ e i ( E \ - 512 %\~\ \ R ///\/ o ) < V) A O\ f ND
,Cooper-Union~_ L /~/ | < w N AT e RIS N 738 Hitt [ ) e\ U M
= for the.Advancemeant \ C \\ ot ERo\.EF‘ PACIEY \\\ SR { - \ )\\ / T ‘/f ,/ 2D N 1@4\,’/ H\\‘ \
of Sciefce and / } NOBLE ST . cmi"‘ = B w|\™ N Koscitsko_ L ‘\\\ - 5570, | < e ( N = \ e
o Hebrew Union/Coll e \ | . ‘n% %%\ ';ff:,\ . Bridge \\\\ Y \\HA\VE - . \ \ (e }"?’
09 ev ]s‘h_I—Lf" nstitu e\’ "W, \% " . - \ =2 %’\ Z\T a s A= — T\ A \\\i/’\ /\ — (@ L~ N\ ) \ ] 3P" . E
wish Inst INWAN A2 25 = el e \ N\ /Haberman — ° { < ~ D |
Religion New York > L MN\TXZ A= < S A 1 i Val
N, /v ble 3 B\ e e e 2T N o\ NS ' c - RDEN AVE ~1%09
\ . > X AR v - \ | ) - ¢ | —
' Bushwick AR S ABNEIRPN ERRY — | o I/ ) S6THaE = GO 0 B 1S WO D
A\ WO 2 z|o ¢ \_ < — ‘ % 7 — oW e 7cALDWELL SN 3 = AN
Inlet \ > S|z ~ ( J \ S s ~56TH RD- [ |~ “QUEENS'MIDTOY L ‘ CATAYONT
point \< b HE =7\ Maspeth [/ —Maspeth T s 55— ;‘ ‘ I XS =L | 2K
Greenpoint \o = & Y ST (1 . Was STHOR[ 1) \ 7 W\ R | =\ NE
/. ) = p\| 1z &) LOMB~ [~ \ Creek_| ) (| MASPETHAVE e : CNE K ‘ 2\ N
/ 2 ./ 2 U\ A ISR Va4 ( YN | smHRo Lk = SN 2
T | \ \ =~ v} /
/ I ’1/;& X e —9: ENGERT AVE P“’ . SN /d//" \\ \\ "EE- \ e 3 A g—"/* ‘:\S'
// 7),3, 8\ o X \{S« ¢ S\ON'P _\ \ \ | ‘ \ n/;\‘ﬂ TH AVE| ., T / g
/ INY B ¥ - S VT / \ WA NS y ~ /A
S / (SN &® 1 S\ — > / \ \g\ | 2\ /WE s =
P 2 6’}) $\e L %‘;\P‘ R %r’“ ! =2 ! f GR ND/ + I\/
| / ( \ z \ 7 /, \ | —— —\
~ / VN : 2 y) @ = ,
o~ - o\ A | .
08 River—Mmtracoas ARG z R0ST ST &2 —— K=\ T\ " 15THRD,
A~ ) N / YN T -
aterwa/y‘ ”’:gp % 4(,/\5 I WITHERS ST y ] - K@ /,/ — wi ) | 5508
W NN 3 —JACKSON ST | — s z -~ Lind 3 = (VAN AL e 1/ \ -
T N2 ) i4 N AVE ’ 2 [ inden 13 f PRV Junction—* \ )
I Tf 74 / —7 R SKILLMA “\\® Metropolitan L f , _ Nww VALLEY RD
y Ve . ] o ELYEA ST ) Al = B A Hill / / / ) /RO / ER VA© t—
. | // ‘ I L 2 CONS venue Bascule ( ‘ ‘ %5, <13 ‘ —T{
. \é/ll:anﬂsbur?, LS 2,«,057 I3 N\ 8 - = L - ‘ \ Bridge A W J /7 e / 05 = = ) :
ridge [ ] NN ) / VOE ST T S N J 7 S ; N ) }
\ Ny ~ S e INSLIE ST : RN T N ETROPOL AN Ve A with_ 7 j /'/
T > gy S5 Lol Sy Williamsburg oy st \ VT 3% L e A i
L 77 I A \ \ Q _ - A {
R & AN K : N 1 ‘ ‘ Zz \®\o \ 4 o - ) ——
Corlears o P S LT\ T B NN T N i
s/ <& = 4 / \ (-~ Montrose Z b,
| Hook [z RS $ MAUJER ST i ) ( 0 \ =< T8y Gn Hill XN
e ST . POl : . , el ozl ) STAGG STI Avejnue SW-‘J“g / > /X T umdfg/“] 23
4507 | — I y _ } - ‘ “Bridge | ‘ 7/ R ) — B\
07 ﬁ\ — — — A iL; \ y < < o Tz - [ bridg T\s ‘( ( o, Meéthodist Cem B =
42'30" \( Manhattan y ) .\ \ ’\‘ ‘ 7 Rabbinical S9 % 5577), 03‘7"¥‘ ESEROLE ST r.;n( L ~ “ i// e /X “" (. ) —t = 42'30"
; 2 [ [ i s, M : AN\ - — = ) I} AN > \ 7
Brookl Jv s /' \g\/ \ ‘ < of Adas?e \r;grl:'g ?040"2)»? £ EAVE-| \ % / oo ,A AAM ST () & /\}(J\"j 4/*«/1, 4"9/7@ ) N\ 2100\~
[ » d —_— \\\ = S| A C = m ¢ f \ N ) < 3 Pl
Bridgey // W‘allab(l)LtCh'Emrnel/ F5OX:”‘5 & Ny MONTRO T _'g“ i o aRRISON PL S ‘gg.r r < /‘E y ‘{\% S/ & % ‘ L/ .
‘ y \< YA :/:/?S)SS: ‘? / g%ﬁbl?}%ﬁl\:‘/: ) \ BOERUM ST L cKlBBEN %\ G ATTAN S - \ // \5/\% A¥/) \ \ %(:}’ Qé’ d‘ &% X El‘e§h POIld /J \ B 70TH—AVE /\‘
\ < i S\ coll of Ohr; \ ‘ ES Q R & Q \ [ AT\ ~y
N\ —— v Wallabout; \\ n o DT A < ( B3 THAM B 5/ OB JSUS LS . \ %L\ S
' o \ Shimon-+Yisroel / —1 /8 ', &l 57 S/ Junction EIRNEAES [\2\S
2 JOHN.ST Bay \0@ XA / Ees - : g T g S \ 7%/ Rl /S &S ~ S/ =2\S\% AR
// “j _\ _[PLYMOUTH.ST | | ﬁ\\\ O nit\ed\Talmuaifciil’\ ST *\\0\0“ MOORE ST} — N & «‘g’ L) g o(*fb {;‘ T K /. : S S\ ?2\‘— A ‘T\i \
o) \:ET—EEST L+ ' ] \ Seminan P USS / o ) S/ o/$ o IR T ‘ = I\4
C/ J FRONT ST . N/l mnary- I 1 \\‘\k\,@ " W 1 *g\ ue NG @"Qg" Ve & 0/ l”J—C \ /K \ S 4
e N =2 e ) =N N N J Q& FLUZ=0 O/ N NG 45| { &§
@ o‘e = — - 3 I ([ . - < ) I/:((\ iy \\4 (,Q’% "\ [7ol = — é/ Q‘& *Q‘? b4 41?“ ’%‘\1 / x YQ\ i = /
oL N ==X\ %, . IR <0 < ) 7, % Y/ Ridgewood E AVE '
/ ‘ \ % N 7 Y o ¥ T 4 el z S - (1Z¢€ (o) MYRTL =
506| 24y L - Pl 2 S ST 3 7 : o> > J /) 3 I ) | H-
o Sy H 5 | SANDS ST| X SN i J Ny gouTST 2L — v / ) - X <. || 'Glendale—
LR y ] = [ I N PAULDING-ST |/ | WALLA - = <4 % — [ ~ 45
Ry 7/ s \ \ z) i NG-ST |/ | @ e ) ) ¥ — 06
o /e + S bscah - (RN B Ny g SRR S S 4 > —
=/~ 141 E‘ 'NASSAU ST 7 ‘ Il WS : S\ S / < ) 8 - VAT e \\/\\g sl /
) i e - J 3 FLUSHING AVE "+ = - MK L /A ) LN
/. /) Brooklyn — CUNYNew Yokl » -~ : AL LT | ) s 7 174 //I - y 0%9,,,/ &) Q‘f’\ A % 5794 /XY X
AW o 3 | Gity Coll— I B 1y RS —— P / ~ 7 O/ SRS/ Q / A N
/ § “;4(; \ITIe Bhts |_or fecmology Y L =2 8 —- Ty P " % Lol A o VERNON"AVE L /e %@%\‘x&%‘ﬁ ‘ > ’ «9;’
S W T - 1 7 — — — o > / . | — '/ (5 N
of \72’60557 Qs I iQi)-PIolytechm'c _ . Y TETT - J BNE 7 .y :’é WILLOUGHBY AVE 4 X/ Bushwick /0 (} S
V (B \ T . " ytec C e ) A\ / A= _/ o Ty 7 \ a3 (
[ st B |2 st of- - Fort| \/\4 A58 — L 15— st _f _ M XS >
Vi L= fr—gzﬁ\f :5; , —+New-York-Univ- N2 Greene = ‘_’-:\1 ~\ ’i EA %\\ E I — = . X L L ;,: 1) \ [
/) L AV e ) c|m “al, ! SKI ST £ = — QYK 2 P&, (g
\ S/l .E/ ql it Instlyutegf Desigr)%@ §a1qt\u‘os\ephs 50/ LR 2 \\ A PULA ZDEKALB AvO + = - {,\/\ \&‘-’ DS &/ “Fi
1505 S Brooklyn~ g/ J3 nd Construction’ [/(\ i _College-Main SIRIMREEE £ Aot kosCIUSZK ] & &5 S SH& /| )
N Law Sch g, > == mpus Ly / ! o m—— » /Sl S RGN
3 Sj~< W < o Pratt = LAl = 5 >
) I . lfwo% » C \\\D%(A oa J A L :J\Instim\té\_,M i3 =) e : < AR7L VAN-BUREN S Z Ridgewppd Masonic\Temple, ~ &L T N [ 4505
Y- sneisng S 0 ST e e ANV | e M Al I : GREENE VE : 8./ TSI A L) fhost oty ,
\I.\\COLQH spital of 75  Longjisland./| |3 N \A g 2\ L avE I N PL 50 % d? Y ///1"' i h‘y /
‘ Brooklyn.Sch 6fsNursing Univi rsity;?robklyn E - e ?g\ e i ‘;‘,,LAFAYETTE / TCLIFTO SToN AVE — I3 : ) (N4 & Q."; 2 7 // rT‘E){s/Cﬁm
7D % : _Campus =2hm|S| (2] 18 =izl 7 | LEXIN A < < e/ &) f B e ( B
/ L i “ 4\ 1= I__‘ >7 (; r\‘ E & ] f\ - Y ST m \ ) . O (,0 ‘((( [ A ) /) \ ) /
5L ) AR s\mT 7 PN QUIN 7 ) > T T QO v 7 NTh —~/
s fay, 5/ < CHREE RS £ A= z15| — ; ‘ - 4 F“; e \}/ < “Evergreens |
o 7 o e e e N AR R | e e F G L ) SO0 ET
I/ Iy & Cq =1 1 =\ AR NA-AES MADISON — < ) e i NN ~350, | S
[~ oL L la ey (R I e RS >\ E o < > _J L ] 1)
Ot ) \ \ (d ~ NS <\ oll ERSON AV (4 B f — y, | |
~SR4qy, K N N\ ol,\ R R4 N\ \ Y= m | o | = N M AVE JEFF £ ) ,/ / P V\> L[ ()
Sr \Soutlm\;]i}took]yn\ \g, L { o:%\ ) \ —2\ /\ = | % - s PUTNA B dﬁ)l‘d- 3 . : — : o DONQUC’H ST —— ‘6’,9 o/ cz\ ] N /) ‘ J/
N, ‘ ' ) ‘ - , s z J AL )
4504 s % G N 7 A = - ancock ST Stuyvesant HALSEY L - ‘ o 2% <
oS X3 \ Ade 3 PO T ) TUR S ST © 7 [ \ /
Cap, o 75 ‘s, /<q> \ N A 50 I TS F ~ DECA BRIDGE < L S : / L/
IST 5y N 7/ U T - e | ) T 2 L MARION ST 5" NS 504
L \ (A / 0; PLQ \ I S (2 R ST : w/ /) {
\ 4 oi\ N (/) z : ~ — ( FULTON'ST = & SUMPTE 2 z L TG A0
~ 5 - > - o - = N ST — ~ ) N -~ ]
¢ Stfeet Bridge /. ’ : \_ L o—y" 1 3T £ r FERKIMER 57— G\ FULTON'ST g 100 = [~/ Broadway =
S =7/ Carroll ‘ oy 4 4 . S wl L8 i y ST W < S/ /]
& N QA / 92V L0 = 3 ».~ S NS = I 4 TN/ | Jur o i1
/. b Qtr\eet Bridge , > w - s - = T o e amATLANTIC AVE - z Te P il =AY _ _Junctien B )
- N ) e < 3 2 — =3 L - [ ]
q P s i e = — 3 S oeanler —— PACIFIC-ST Sre— S T TH= 5 ANTIC - tj‘f‘ (L
é‘”?‘_r;. g 62:?422 L \ Ave < — . S BEkGEN ST - - . ~ //% E — =~ n PO 1\; % S =
’ > A a8 ~ £ ~ - — / —1 | ) ‘ e = bl =
| T Vo VI — [/ $ S AN (I = o | | Wy, = T LTy Ve Bl3lel | |5 e
L 3 2 . , N i { = ISt F \ - Lig \Z Sl \E =AES
¥ ) & S ) . // — - - e O . — W { =
503 NG : 5 =~ < e Na Y Al | L 3 — 5:fM RKSAVE R = T aas A\ I LENMOREAVE ATZ %\ ABBES a8
SNSK 8,5 — i — Eame o I R 7 | i ATV R e =2
S O 74 y = ) G B AS > = — g = — w Tl 45
e w ‘ ST S [ L fr ARK PL | el A S
4 NI ) C‘/\UNCOLW\ OIS PL =L ) ST STERLING P w s P"“e, < : - L pELMONTIA A\ iz 03
Park j / — ol NI -~ |_Eastern ° w < 4 = - I le gl DTR|2\Z\ 2
% - O : S < N ‘ Parkw 3LE = 2N=\Z pu w\z\al%
SN Sl\ I / —3 N\ ) " —2r P_ar ay <! ~ ! / olm - £\3\=\a = A
»Slope f @ =z I — St al S w ‘ RS =g\ R\RE \URETR Z m
X OSOSUSO [ e I S N =z TanlziEigizn ° £\ \)
L XS X D ST L UNION ST I—= LSl of T ~ A g s é EUREAMEES 4
/ 3 > 4 [~ — - PRE s o [ /\,;,‘z < ( S >>‘Erm SATRI= 1 ‘
&/ @ M - CUNY-Med SIDENT 5T S K : SN AR AE i b ,
R e & - =L L N E lgal' Lo CARROLLST - |[IT : AN - 3! - Jdz = Z\= 2 / /\Eqst{New
40 P VAR 5 P I T——— : - ’ — , 3iSkx ARERNE I\ York 40'
s B L .E“ CROWN sT — " AAL 2\ 22 le\z Z\5 LIVONIAAVE I
1 > _ =
ST —100- MONTGOMERY ST I - I R A ZiL BT . y
/ N e — — § o = =\ 3>
NZ ;7775ULLIVAN ALl — —ee || EMPIRE(BLYVD | W2 < ) \ ) 2
125 - — — = ] S N X \ )
m - m\_/;;g NG ST = /: ~— - ~ [Cal > <‘ — E S < \ Y 5
B STERLIN 5 UEFFERTSAVE____ @ JUARREY ‘@»l” P ¢ 02
TS e 3 —ZIT—ENEW YORK AVE ey UALEAY = |z | Y\goﬁ
\ — 3 |z I 'Brownsville |VERD z \\
'\LLINCOLN RD | »» - oL APLE|ST . ~ \ a ST
A m < = MiDWOOD'ST] —— < : | NEWRO A X ot ( e
: 7 RUTLAND RD ~ Z <5 ey L ZI L )
N\ ; z > v G =\ = - X 27 / n
L L FENIMORESTI A & L\ / : o NN/ N3 T2
= 7 N\ = < s s
i HAWTHORNE ST WINTHROP ST > ‘:\I\» APt < Ziz
A " —x : N /2 %) N X -
A —r [H ) B 3
f - /— f ~ ‘X\
| SIDEAVE _r' L e - & W
Duck Island |g PARK CLARKSON AVE \ -+ | East 2 LW
s /s — < < thu N 4
— -z T
3 & L ‘E’( LENOX(RD \: | (I ‘ /74 - 4501
Sl - 7 S \
- RO ‘-‘ND‘JWN BYD RN / . 7,
50 J R A\ A
) / €
CHURCHAVE m N
1 . Brookl; \ T2 A
Flatbush—® L LA I8|3 o)
1 I IERAsMUs ST aralg @ Y
) 4 i E z |4 = (
= h SNYDERIAV m|S | =z
S NE ‘_:_ , 0 a1a| | 3 B
S/ Ay rRD L € - /
WL 242 27 cv\““(' ,\ ‘ ALBEMARLE L m bss = (m S 4 R 7 1INJ
S < pl A \3< TILDEN/AVE 5 AN 4| | s
4500 >/ I\ / e ™o T jul ® ] 7 BEVERLEY|R fm &
3 / — B o “ mlZiT IR L% WL
/ aQ ensingion Z RN / S . /o®
WK :/ Q \/ S Gz = > | EEIV : 1500
z / \ 0 S 3 - Ji wm Py /Ne
AT == o=z 4 N\ S ¢ Canarsie
o D \ - 7 M
) s ’2‘] BEVERLEY R % s |- T e CLARENDON RD 2 L < \® )\V\* \ WK
o\ m\|\= 2| 40\) ) S 2 / | L \\*\/
2RENTT T e | | Bl| TR e W 1574 8
212\ = 2|/ 2|3 | O A m ™ > = m —
SRR RIS A N IR A1 e g g MR IR : | % ’
v w Q| T =
s EARI T R OJ ga NREIIREINPYP S T L ongssland ¢
= / < \ T < m >
i L |Mesivta Torah Vo aatlh . ;6 \ ;}«"1?\ “\ P 4 ?‘t A 2 I " 4 ™ § / i «0‘\’65‘& . s Pﬂe
AN o ~ /
S Ral:ltbl \1ca4[ i3 0%(, ) 4% e i : 3 ‘ e z %) ﬁo 616
Seminary % %3 AR . HREIRE / | ON
m ( o P ,‘ m|m TS pd ) O
. ) L S \ﬁt\"‘ *\\t y wla I EN N B B / i\ Canarsie
#gg Beth Hamedrash-"Yeshiva ATalmudicaly” |32 @ W - L 212z 1BIFE \ W Cem
><;\‘§‘V alimudical - S aareL L) Derech Glhaim em inary =) m N i< RRAGUT RD__ 9 9 N\ )
\\':& / eMinary ] Yoshér | Ins{itute' Mesivta of|Eastetn! | —Oholei|Torah| | 43 3 b : [F| mEs : q H s 499
Ve £ Bobov _ Parkway-Yeshiva || £ \ 2| A o \ <
) \,~/ £ 3 2 Zichron Meilech £ Torah Temimah Talmudical w3 a % i GLENWOOD RD o >
2 \ >, Leay ol ¢ } 3= Z 3
% ) 1'e le \ N “ N 5
170000 5 ; Parkville N z\q : ) i1 4 . < 2 XA
VAN L I AVEFLZ 2\ |5 % A m a 3
— > |
FEET | JéxBorough 4 D ae pL X 2 |avEH 3 S
L Rabbinical ¢l s : A 44 7 1% o T m
Bobover-Yeshiva &P A \ | 3
Bnei-Zion Sl il o GO N > 3
4 WEEANE . £ H > Brooklyn = TN\ AVE | - z
: « Central Yeshiva A ol ;l ( 4 m
\NVS' 1 Tomchei| Tmimim-+m pu =S m
i VW o _ - A m o
98 S =18\ / L 3
. y “ .
NEIZE 3
= A|AVE ! : i ?‘: '9'; = - N - i 449go00m\]
N ) ] 534 N = atl T f ' .
Rabbinical Coll of W BE AVEY |Ale £ Darkei / Flatlaqu gl | wEk b \ \F A
oo e ) wlA NE L = North Chanhel -
Chisan Sofer New York s \ i1 A8y I3 AN hoa‘m Rabbinical Coll > < g or annelt,.
40°37'30" N N/ L) h ! 2 i vl 1 s\ DN ! # \ v 40037'30"
5 1990 000 FEET 5 5 ! 5 5 5 ! 5 504000 40°37'30
74°00' 86 87 57'30" 89 90 91 55' 92 93 94%00mE 73°52'30"
Produced by the United States Geological Survey * SCALE 1:24 000 ROAD CLASSIFICATION
North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83) —_—
World Geodetic System of 1984 (WGS84). Projection and 1 0.5 0 KILOMETERS 1 2 Expressway — Local Connector e =, ©
1 000-meter grid: Universal Transverse Mercator, Zone 18T 12° 59° = = ! Secondary Hw Local Road ——S
10 000-foot ticks: New York Coordinate System of 1983 (long BTN 1000 500 0 METERS 1000 2000 Ram Y =-o
istand zone) o 42- 1 0.5 0 ] p — m =
12 MILS — ==X
) ©
This map is not a legal document. Boundaries may be MILES ' Interstate Route C:B US Route O State Route —_—
generalized for this map scale. Private lands within government 100 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 QUADRANGLE LOCATION N
reserYation§ may not be shown. Obtain permission before UTM GRID AND 2016 MAGNETIC NORTH FEET =9x
entering private lands. DECLINATION AT CENTER OF SHEET =
IMAZEIY vt eeeverteeeeeeteeeeee e e e e et e e e e eeeeeeeens NAIP, June 2013 1 Weehawk —c O
Roads... U.S. Census Bureau, 2015 - 2016 U.S. National Grid CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET eehawken =,
NGITIES. ¢t e e eeeeeet e eeeeee e eeeaeeeabnbaneeeens GNIS, 2016 100,000-m Square ID NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 1 2 3 [ 2 Central Park =_"
Hydrography.. National Hydrography Dataset, 2013 3Flush1ng‘ = .
CONEOUTS.cevvveererereeeeeeneeeennn National Elevation Dataset, 2015 WL o This map was produced to conform with the 4 5 | 4 Jersey City R g
i i ; i - 5 Jamai ——
Boundaries............ Multiple sources; see metadata file 1972 - 2016 WK National G'eospatial' Program us Topo Prodgct Standarq, 2011, : T?lr:?\l]::rows ~ h
Wetlands......... FWS National Wetlands Inventory 1977 - 2014 Grid Zone Designation A metadata file associated with this product is draft version 0.6.19 6 7 8 | 7 Coney Island BROOKLYN, NY = K
18T 8 Far Rockaway E% g
ADJOINING QUADRANGLES 2016 =zz



